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	Chapter

7


	Representation of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, Other Backward Classes and Physically Challenged Candidates         


7.1
Candidates belonging to Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and Other Backward Classes (SC/ ST/ OBCs) were recommended by the Commission by a relaxed standard as per rules for various examinations.

Recruitment by Examination

7.2
During the year 2005-06, the Commission were able to recommend candidates belonging to Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and Other Backward Classes for all the vacancies reserved for them from all the examinations except for Central Police Forces Examination 2004, Engineering Services Examination 2004, Section Officers’/ Stenographers’ (Grade ‘B’/ Grade-I) Limited Departmental Competitive Examinations 2003 & 2004  (SOLCE).   In respect of Central Police Forces examination 2004,  one Scheduled Tribe candidate was absent in review medical and in respect of Engineering Services Examination, 2004, result of one Other Backward Classes candidate has been withheld, hence shortfall.   The major shortfall was, however, in respect of Section Officers’/ Stenographers’ (Grade ‘B’/ Grade-I) Limited Departmental Competitive Examination 2003 & 2004, which was due to non-availability of suitable candidates. (Refer Table –7.1 and Diagram – 7.1 to 7.4). 
	Table-7.1

	Particulars
	2005-06
	2004-05

	
	Reserved posts 
	Recom-mended against reserved posts
	Shortfall
	Recom-mended against unreserved posts  
	Reserved posts 
	Recom-mended against reserved posts
	Shortfall
	Recom-mended against unreserved posts  

	Recruitment by Examination
	1,052
	892
	160*
	86
	800
	795
	5
	23

	Percentage
	85%
	
	99%
	


*  
The short fall in the number of candidates recommended primarily relates to Section Officers’/ Stenographers’ (Grade ‘B’/ Grade-I) Limited Departmental Competitive Examination.  The figures for the year 2004-05 and 2005-06 are not comparable, as in 2004-05, no result for this examination was declared.  However, in the year 2005-06, the short fall includes the figures for the examinations held in 2003 and 2004.   

Category-wise number of candidates for Examinations
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Direct Recruitment by Interview

7.3
Special efforts were made to recruit the candidates belonging to Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and Other Backward Classes.  In addition to the usual advertisements and wide publicity through the media, a large number of eminent persons, authorities, institutions, including the office of the Commissioner for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes were approached for obtaining the details of suitable Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe candidates in several cases covering a wide range of disciplines. 

7.4
The number of posts reserved for Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and Other Backward Classes and the candidates recommended against those posts during the year 2005-06 are given in Table 7.2.

Table 7.2: Recruitment Finalised for the Posts Reserved for Scheduled Castes/ Scheduled Tribes/ Other Backward Classes during 2005-06
	Particulars
	SC
	ST
	OBC
	Total

	1.    Reserved Posts 
	85
	54
	217
	356

	2.    Candidates applied against reserved vacancies
	38,129
	12,899
	61,542
	1,12,570

	3.    Candidates called for interview
	514
	198
	1,170
	1,882

	4.    Candidates appeared in interview
	404
	161
	 928
	1,493

	5.    Candidates recommended
	79
	41
	184
	304

	6.    Shortfall (details at Appendix-XXV)
	6
	13
	33
	52

	 Out of item 6 above,

(i)
Posts for which no such candidate applied (details at Appendix-XXXIV)

(ii) Posts for which no such candidate was found suitable out of applied candidates 
	-

 6
	4

 9
	4

29
	8

44


7.5
Further, 10 Scheduled Caste candidates, one Scheduled Tribe candidate and 46 Other Backward Class candidates were recommended against unreserved posts.  Details are given in Appendix-XXXV.

7.6
Comparative information in respect of posts reserved for Scheduled Castes/ Scheduled Tribes/ Other Backward Classes and such candidates recommended during 2005-06 and 2004-05 is given in Table 7.3.

Table 7.3: Number of Posts Reserved for Scheduled Castes/ Scheduled Tribes/ Other Backward Classes and the Candidates Recommended

	Particulars
	2005-06
	2004-05

	
	Direct Recruitment by Interview
	Percentage (Percent)
	Direct Recruitment by Interview
	Percentage (Percent)

	Reserved Posts
	356
	
	211
	

	SC/ ST/ OBC candidates recommended against Reserved Posts
	304
	85.4
	171
	81.0

	Short fall
	52
	14.6
	40
	19.0

	SC/ ST/ OBC candidates

recommended against Un- reserved Posts
	57
	
	30
	

	Total SC / ST/ OBC candidates recommended
	361*
	101.4*
	201*
	95.3*


*   Includes SC/ ST/ OBC candidates recommended against unreserved posts.

7.6.1   
It is seen from Table 7.3 that during the year 2005-06, the percentage of Scheduled Caste, Scheduled Tribe and Other Backward Class candidates recommended against the posts reserved for them increased over the previous year i.e. 85.4 percent during 2005-06 against 81.0 percent during 2004-05. If Scheduled Caste, Scheduled Tribe and Other Backward Class candidates recommended against unreserved posts are included, recommendations were made for 101.4 percent of the reserved posts in 2005-06 compared to 95.3 percent during 2004-05.  

7.6.2
It is also seen from Table 7.3 that against 356 posts reserved for Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and Other Backward Classes considered during the year 2005-06, recommendations were made for 304 posts leaving a shortfall of 14.6 percent of the reserved posts. This is significantly lower than the shortfall of 19.0 percent of the reserved posts during 2004-05. 

In-Service Training to Candidates Belonging to Scheduled Castes/ Scheduled Tribes/ Other Backward Classes

7.5 
The Commission recommended in-service training to seven candidates belonging to Scheduled Castes,  four to Scheduled Tribes and 16 to Other Backward Classes who were selected for appointment on the basis of  relaxed standards  so that they could come up to the standard of general candidates.  Duration of in-service training  ranged from  three  months to one year after their appointment  to  the post  in  the areas comprising the duties  attached  to  the post. Community and duration-wise distribution of Scheduled Caste/ Scheduled Tribe/ Other Backward Class candidates to whom the in-service training was recommended by the Commission during the year 2005-06, is given in Table 7.4.

	Table 7.4: Community and Duration-wise Distribution of Scheduled Caste/ Scheduled Tribe/ Other Backward Class Candidates to whom the In-Service Training was recommended

	Duration of In-service training
	 Community-wise Candidates 

	
	SC
	ST
	OBC
	Total

	3 months
	3
	1
	5
	9

	6 months
	2
	2
	2
	6

	9 months
	1
	-
	1
	2

	One year
	1
	1
	8
	10

	Total
	7
	4
	16
	27


Physically Challenged Candidates Recommended for Appointment

7.8
Thirteen   Physically Challenged candidates were recommended for appointment by the Commission against the 20 posts reserved for them through Direct Recruitment by Interview during the year 2005-06. Details are given in Table 7.5.

Table 7.5: Details of Recruitment Cases in which Physically Challenged Candidates were recommended

	S. No.
	Name of Post/ Ministry and Scale of Pay
	Number of Vacancies Reserved for Physically Challenged  Candidates
	Number of Such  Candidates Recommen-ded

	1.
	Assistant Public Prosecutor, Directorate of Prosecution, Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi, 

(Rs. 6,500-10,500).
	1
	1

	2.
	Lecturer in Tamil, Government Colleges, Government of Pondicherry, (Rs. 8,000-13,500).
	1
	1

	3.
	Assistant Director (Grade I)(Mechanical), Small Industry Development Organisation, Ministry of Small Scale Industries, 

(Rs. 8,000-13,500).
	1
	1

	4.
	Assistant Provident Fund Commissioner, Employees’ Provident Fund Organisation, Ministry of Labour, (Rs. 8,000-13,500).
	4
	4

	5.
	Medical Officer (Ayurveda), Municipal Corporation of Delhi, 

(Rs. 8,000-13,500).
	1
	1

	6.
	Lecturer in English, Government Arts and Science College, Chandigarh Administration, (Rs. 8,000-13,500)
	1
	1

	7.
	Assistant Engineer (Civil), Farakka Barrage Project, Ministry of Water Resources, (Rs. 6,500-10,500).
	1
	1

	8.
	Research Officer (Physics), Central Soil and Materials Research Station, Ministry of Water Resources, (Rs. 8,000-13,500).
	1
	1

	9.
	Extra Assistant Director (Hydrometereology), Central Water Commission, Ministry of Water Resources, (Rs. 6,500-10,500).
	1
	1

	10.
	Civilian Medical Officer for Navy, Directorate General Armed Forces Medical Services, Ministry of Defence, (Rs. 8,000-13,500).
	1
	-

	11.
	Head of Department (Fashion Design), Directorate of Training and Technical Education, Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi, (Rs. 12,000-18,000).
	1
	-

	12.
	Technical Officer (Forestry) Grade II, Ministry of Environment and Forests, (Rs. 6,500-10,500).
	1
	-

	13.
	Assistant Director (Livestock Production), Ministry of Food Processing Industries, (Rs. 8,000-13,500).
	1
	-

	14.
	Programmer, Union Public Service Commission, 

(Rs. 8,000-13,500).
	1
	-

	15.
	Research Officer (Research, Statistics and Analysis), Union Public Service Commission, (Rs. 8,000-13,500).
	1
	-

	16.
	Assistant Town and Country Planner, Town and Country Planning Organisation, Department of Urban Development, Ministry of Urban Development, (Rs. 8,000-13,500).
	1
	-

	17.
	Administrative Officer Grade I, Geological Survey of India, Ministry of Mines, (Rs. 8,000-13,500).
	1
	1

	Total
	20
	13
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